

**THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT**

Case No. 2020-0470

Scott Paine

v.

Ride-Away, Inc. d/b/a Mobility Works

On appeal from a decision of the
Rockingham County Superior Court

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
RIDE-AWAY, INC. d/b/a MOBILITY WORKS**

Mark D. Attorri
(N.H. Bar No. 9268)
Lynnette V. Macomber
(N.H. Bar No. 271596)
DEVINE MILLIMET & BRANCH, P.A.
111 Amherst Street
Manchester, NH 03101
(603) 669-1000
mattorri@devinemillimet.com
lmacomber@devinemillimet.com

May 26, 2021

Oral argument requested,
to be presented by Mark D. Attorri

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
QUESTION PRESENTED	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Facts	8
B. Proceedings Below	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	16
RSA 354-A DOES NOT REQUIRE EMPLOYERS TO ACCOMMODATE EMPLOYEE USE OF MEDICAL MARIJUANA.	16
A. Marijuana is illegal under federal law, and RSA 354-A expressly excludes the use of federally prohibited drugs from the scope of its protections.	16
B. RSA 126-X did not amend RSA 354-A or place any burden on employers to accommodate medical marijuana use.	25
C. <i>Amici</i>'s policy arguments are addressed to the wrong forum.	31
CONCLUSION & REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	34
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Acosta v. Local Union 26</u> , 895 F.3d 141 (1st Cir. 2018)	27
<u>Anderson v. Robitaille</u> , 172 N.H. 20 (2019)	32
<u>Appeal of Panaggio</u> , 172 N.H. 13 (2019)	15, 18, 26
<u>Appeal of Panaggio</u> , No. 2019-685 (N.H. March 2, 2021)	18
<u>Artuz v. Bennett</u> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000)	32
<u>Assenberg v. Anacortes Housing Authority</u> , 268 Fed. Appx. 643 (9th Cir. 2008)	21, 23
<u>Barber v. Gonzales</u> , 2005 WL 1607189 (E.D. Wash. 2005)	22
<u>Barbuto v. Advantage Sales and Marketing, LLC</u> , 477 Mass. 456, 78 N.E.3d 37 (2017)	18
<u>Boston Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</u> , 278 U.S. 41 (1928)	29
<u>Breaux v. Bollinger Shipyards, LLC</u> , 2018 WL 3329059 (E.D. La. July 5, 2018)	24
<u>Burnap v. Somersworth School District</u> , 172 N.H. 632 (2019)	20
<u>Calero-Cerezo v. United States Department of Justice</u> , 355 F.3d 6, 20 (1st Cir. 2004)	24
<u>Callaghan v. Darlington Fabrics Corp.</u> , 2017 WL 2321181 (R.I. Super. Ct., May 23, 2017)	19
<u>Coats v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</u> , 350 P.3d 849 (Colo. 2015)	33
<u>Dolbeare v. City of Laconia</u> , 168 N.H. 52 (2015)	32
<u>Eccleston v. City of Waterbury</u> , 2021 WL 1090754 (D. Conn., March 22, 2021)	21
<u>Emerald Steel Fabricators, Inc. v. Bureau of Labor and Industries</u> , 348 Ore. 159, 230 P.3d 518 (2010)	33
<u>Eplee v. City of Lansing</u> , 327 Mich. App. 635, 935 N.W.2d 104 (2019)	33

<u>Forest City Residential Management v. Beasley</u> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 715 (E.D. Mich. 2014)	22
<u>Garcia v. Tractor Supply Co.</u> , 154 F. Supp. 3d 1225 (D.N.M. 2016)	33
<u>Gazzola v. Clements</u> , 120 N.H. 25 (1980)	25, 28
<u>Gonzales v. Raich</u> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	17
<u>Gordon v. Consolidated Edison Inc.</u> , 190 A.D.3d 639, 140 N.Y.S.3d 512 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021)	18
<u>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co.</u> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974)	28
<u>Harrisburg Area Community College v. Pennsylvania Human Relations Commission</u> , 245 A.3d 283 (Pa. Comm. Ct. 2020), <u>rehearing denied</u> (Jan. 6, 2021) . .	19-20, 23
<u>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Cardoza-Fonseca</u> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	27
<u>In re J.W.</u> , 172 N.H. 332 (2019)	25
<u>In re Regan</u> , 164 N.H. 1 (2012)	28
<u>James v. City of Costa Mesa</u> , 700 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 2012), <u>cert. denied</u> , 569 U.S. 994 (2013)	21
<u>Johnson v. Columbia Falls Aluminum Co., LLC</u> , 350 Mont. 562, 213 P.3d 789 (table), 2009 WL 865308 (March 31, 2009)	33
<u>Kurowski v. Town of Chester</u> , 170 N.H. 307 (2017)	13
<u>Martin v. City of Rochester</u> , 173 N.H. 378 (2020)	26
<u>New England Backflow v. Gagne</u> , 172 N.H. 655 (2019)	26
<u>Petition of Dunlap</u> , 134 N.H. 533 (1991)	20
<u>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</u> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	25
<u>Roe v. TeleTech Customer Care Management (Colorado), LLC</u> , 171 Wash. 2d 736, 257 P.3d 586 (2011)	29
<u>Ross v. RagingWire Telecommunications, Inc.</u> , 174 P.3d 200 (Cal. 2008)	33

<u>Sanguedolce v. Wolfe</u> , 164 N.H. 644 (2013)	14
<u>Stewart v. Snohomish County PUD No. 1</u> , 262 F. Supp. 3d 1089 (W.D. Wash. 2017)	24
<u>Swaw v. Safeway, Inc.</u> , 2015 WL 7431106 (W.D. Wash., November 20, 2015)	33
<u>Town of Amherst v. Gilroy</u> , 157 N.H. 275 (2008)	29
<u>Utley v. Mill Man Steel, Inc.</u> , 357 P.3d 992 (Utah 2015)	29
<u>Wallace v. Wallace</u> , 120 N.H. 675 (1980)	30
<u>Wild v. Carriage Funeral Holdings, Inc.</u> , 241 N.J. 285, 224 A.3d 1206 (2020)	18

New Hampshire Statutes

RSA 91-A	26
RSA 126-X	<i>passim</i>
RSA 126-X:3	28-31
RSA 126-X:4	26
RSA 281-A	18
RSA 354-A	<i>passim</i>
RSA 354-A:2	<i>passim</i>
RSA 354-A:7	12, 16

Federal Statutes

21 U.S.C. §802	12, 17, 21
21 U.S.C. §812	17
21 U.S.C. §844	17
29 U.S.C. §705	22
42 U.S.C. §3602	21
42 U.S.C. §12111	21
42 U.S.C. §12114	21

Other State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 36-2813	26
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21a-408p	26
16 Del. C. § 4905A	26
410 Ill. Comp. Stat. 30/40	26
22 Maine Rev. Stat. § 13-3304.1	26
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 152.32	26
N.Y. Pub. Health Law §3369	26
Okla. Stat. Tit. 63, § 425	26
24 Pa. Cons. Stat. §5003	19
43 Pa. Cons. Stat. §594	19
R.I. Gen. Laws § 21-28.6-4	26
W. Va. Code § 16A-15-4	26

Legislative Materials

HB 573 (2013 Session)	27
HB 1386 (2020 Session)	32

Other Authorities

Aldisert, Hon. Ruggero J., <u>Logic for Lawyers: A Guide to Clear Legal Thinking</u> (3rd ed. 1997)	30
Cooley, Thomas M., ed., <u>Blackstone’s Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (2nd ed. 1872)	31
Easterbrook, Frank H., “Statutes’ Domains,” 50 <u>U. Chi. L. Rev.</u> 533 (1983)	30
Grundfest, Joseph A., <i>et al.</i> , “Statutes with Multiple Personality Disorders: The Value of Ambiguity in Statutory Design and Interpretation,” 54 <u>U. Mich. L. Rev.</u> 627 (2002)	30

Lovell, George I., Legislative Deferrals: Statutory Ambiguity, Judicial Power, and American Democracy (2003) 30

Nourse, Victoria F., *et al.*, “The Politics of Legislative Drafting: A Congressional Case Study,” 77 N.Y.U. Law Rev. 575 (2002) 30
